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DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Sandpoint, Idaho, Burlington Northern Railroad station is

a one-story brick structure with Tugpf’gothic ornament and
forms. It is composed of three principal volumes, the central
one with brick gables at the ends of the principal roof form
and the intersecting dormers. Each gable is accented by pointed
arched windows and topped with stone finials in the form of ~
spheres, An effect of asymmetry derives from having the dormers
off center and the chimney in this same grouping on the skyline.
The bay window which projects on the platform side of this
central block is also picturesquely off center. It is one

story high, topped with crenellations capped with stone. Doors
into the main waiting room have windows with flattened Tudor
arches.

The two lower volumes, on either end of the central one just
described, have hipped roofs. The baggage room on the north

end of the building is smaller than the south end, which containg
the rest rooms and ends in a large open porch for parking
baggage and mail carts. This porch is bracketed in wood to

give the openings a Tudor arch. —-
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[STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Sandpoint station differs from the rather routine designs
assigned to scores of other small towns along Idaho's railway
lines. Rather than merely fulfilling a formula, it was designed

to have a distinctive character of its own. It is the state's
only Go:y{c style railway station. Its local significance derives
from the fact that the Northern Pacific Railroad was the principal
developer of the town, even giving it its name "Sandpoint," because
this was the point on the N.P. mainline where sand was collected ’
for use on the entire system. The present depot dates from the
period of Sandpoint's greatest expansion and building boom.

The Sandpoint depot has u storic significance at present

ate of Idaho being used for
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| e
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since the advent of :




Idaho State Historic Preservation Plan, Volume II,

Second Edition. Boise, 1972
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NAME AND TITLE:

Arthur A. Hart, Director, Idaho State Historical Museum €
ORGANIZATION DATE —‘
Idaho State Historical Society May 23, 1973| -
STREET AND NgMBER: o
10 North Julia Davis Drive 4
CITY OR TOWN: STATE CODE w

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law
89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion
in the National Register and certify that it has been
evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended
level of significance of this nomination is:
O State Local
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National

Merle W. Wells

Title

State Historic Preservation

Ulillcer

Date

May 23, 1973

Date

National Register.

Chief, Office of Archeology and Hi
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I hereby certify that this property is included in the
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PLEASE RETURN THIS FO
NAME OF PROPERTY

The attached National Register Inventory-Nomination form is being returned to your
office for clarification of the information indicated below.

1. Name.

2. Location.

3. Classification.

4. Owner of Property.

5. Location of Legal Description.

6. Representation in Existing Surveys.

7. Description.

M&WWW MW\.

9. Bibliography.

10. Geographical Data. ' )
a. Longitude and Latitude Coordinates.

e ——————
," "
b. Acreage. '

L
¢ R

11. Form Prepared By.

__12. Certification. : !
Photographic Coverage.
Map Coverage. Please use a map bearing an identified system of coordinates,

preferably an original USGS, which allows us to check latitude-longitude.

Other.

W
-

Clarification or correction of the above items must be made prior to the initiatigq
of our professional review. Corréction of these technical errors does not
necessarily insure that the nomination will then satisfy the National Register
criteria in full, |

Thank you for your attention to the above items checked,
! ﬂ SIGNED:
; )
] .

L
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IDAHO STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

610 NORTH JULIA DAVIS DRIVE BOISE, IDAHO 83706

RESEARCH

STATE MUSEUM

June 20, 1973

A
RECEIVED

JUN 251973

NATIONAL
REGISTER

o

Here is the Sandpoint nomination we talked about. Because of the
urgency of a highway relocation environmental impact statement,
this one is an emergency. Here, the highway department thinks of
getting rid of the only passenger station we still have in service.
Considering our problem of finding adaptive uses for a whole raft

of railroad stations--all the rest of them in Idaho, in fact--we would
be a little happier if they would leave the only active one alone for

a little while.

Mrs. Carol Shull

National Register of Historic Places
Department of the Interior

National Park Service

18th and C Streets, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Mrs. Shull:

Pretty soon I shall have a chance to clear up some of our other un-
finished nominations.

Sincerely yours,

Sk el

Merle W. Wells
State Historic Preservation Officer

» PRESERVATION RESTORATION o EDUCATION
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Sandpoint Burlington Northern Railway Station  Sandpeint
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Also Notified

lon, Jemes . Notaure

Bon, Steven D, Symmo

Director, Pacific Northwest
Region

PHR MMott:jal  T7/10/73

ftate Eistoric Freservation Officer
¥r, Merle W, Vells, Director

Idako Fistorical Soclety
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VRN August 28, 1974
',r\ \\‘.'\‘} '

Senator James McClure
2106 Dirksen Office Bldg.
United States Senate

Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Jim:

 An awkward situation has developed at Sandpoint that will come to your

attention soon. Selection of a route for US 95 past downtown Sandpoint has
been under study for years. The proposed corridor is narrow and involves
environmental problems with Sand creek and with the old Northern Pacific
Railway Station (now Burlington Northern) which is on the National Reétgfér
of Historic Places. The State Highway Department, on the basis of past
experience with federally funded highway projects, refrains from investing
planning funds in 4F projects because such routes generally have been re-
jected after planning and-mpact studies have been completed. On that
aécouht, a group from Chamber of Commerce, mayor and city council, county
commissioners, and the local historical society with whom I met August 26
asked to see if the depot could not be removed from the National Register.
They have a legitimate complaint that under the circumstances, no planning
can be done. But whether the depot is on the National Register or not, it
certainly is eligible for inclusion, and the highway department has just as
much of a problem with properties eligible for inclusion on the register as

" with ones that are listed. So trying to get the depot off the register seems
unlikely to be very productive. But the Sandpoint people really do have a
problem, and I shall investigate right away to find out what can be done to
straighten out the situation for them.

(U S | Sincerely yours,

erle W. Wells
State Historic
Preservation Officer
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September 13, 1974

Honorable Rogers C.B. Morton
Secretary of the Interior
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.

Dear Rog:

An awkward situation has developed at Sandpoint, Idaho that I
would Tike to bring to your attention. ™ Selection of a route

for US 95 past downtown Sandpoint has been under study for years.

The proposed corridor is narrow and involves environmental pro-
blems with Sand Creek and with the old Northern Pacific Railway
Station (now Burlington Northern) which is on the National
Register of Historic Places. The State Highway Department, on
the basis of past experience with federally funded highway pro-
Jjects, refrains from investing planning funds in 4F projects
because such routes generally have been rejected after planning
and impact studies have been completed.

On that account, a group from Chamber of Commerce, mayor and
city council, county commissioners, and the local historical
society asked to see if the depot could not be removed from
the National Register. They have a legitimate complaint that
under the circumstances, no planning can be done.

In view of this, I think the Interior Department should re-con-
sider inclusion of the depot in the National Register. Certainly
that would enable highway planners to reassess their position.
copy of a letter in this regard is enclosed.

;77 Sincerely,

A RIR

Jamég/A. McClure
L L0 MLEBIOWNnited States Senate

McC; ds
Enclosure
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._ &Q% Umted States Department of the Interlor

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

In Reply Refer To: ol
H34-PR W
SS-23561

Honorable James A, McClure
United States Senate 0CT 29 1974
Washington, D, C, 20510

Dear Senator McClure:

Secretary of the Interior Morton has asked us to thank you for your
letter concerning the removal of the Burlingto thern Railwa
Station, Burlington, Idaho, from the National Reglster of Historic
Places.

The station was entered in the National Register on July 5, 1973,

- Properties are removed from the National Register only when they
‘have ceased to meet the criteria for the National Register--when
the qualities which caused them originally to be nominated have been
lost or destroyed. This does not appear to be the case with the
Burlington Northern Railway Station,

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 requires
Federal Agency heads to allow officials of the Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation an opportunity to comment when undertakings
to be licensed, funded, or executed by their Agencies will affect
properties listed in the National Register., Section 4(f) of the
Department of Transportation Act provides that the Secretary of
Transportation shall not approve an undertaking which requires

the use of any land from an historic site unless there is no feasible
and prudent alternative to the use of such land, Neither section 106
of the Historic Preservation Act or section 4(f) of the Department
of Transportation Act can be construed to prohibit absolutely the
construction of a highway which affects an historic site, Rather,
both provisions are intended to assure consideration of the stated
national policy that '"special effort should be made to preserve the
natural beauty of the countryside and public park and recreation

Save Energy and You Serve America!



lands, wildlife and waterfowl refuges, and historic sites"
- (49 U, S. C. 1653(f)).

It has been our experience that the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation can be helpful in developing plans which meet this
objective, Accordingly, I would encourage concerned local,

State and Federal officials to make early contact with the

Advisory Coundil, In this way, planning could proceed at minimum
risk of later discovering that the Sandpoint project may not be

‘acceptable,
As you know, Dr, Merle W, Wells, Idaho State Historic

Preservation Officer, is working with State and local officials
on the Sandpoint project and should be able to answer any further

questions you may have, .

Sincerely yours,

Nathaniel P, Reed

' . ; Assistant Secretary for Fish
X-1-H ~ and Wildlife and Parks

Dr, Merle W, Wells | |
Director, Idaho Histori q
: orical Soci
. _Bl(.) North Julia Davis Drive Y
Boise, Idaho 83706 w/c of inc,

Mr, Robert F. Crecco
Office of Consumer Affairs -
Department of Transportation ' -

| Washingtor, D,C, 2/c of inc, ' o
| | ’ | | ' . ' .! 3
;: Secy files - & G v i |
© Secy RF (2) S '- g S
PEP : - | i
FW ~. -
Reg. Dir,, Pac N/w Reg, | | o | j >
gilrector's Reading File ,' BASI |
> v e 18 C FILE RETAINED IN PR

‘ i’NP:HWJ’andI:dar:lO-18-74:x139-35065
ev: FW:DPWheeler:mes:10/25/74:x5347

et e a . -
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ADVISORY COU NOCIL
N
HISTORIC PRESERNATION

WASHINGTON, b C 20240

Lt. Gencral Beajam.n 0. Davis, Jr., (Rat), USA¥
Assistant Secretary for Euvironmeat, Safety

and Consumer Affairs
U.5. Department of Traasportat.on
Room 10171 <, e
40) Seventh & treet Southwent : ' 127
Wagtiington, L.C. 20590

Mear General “Javisg:

the Advisory Council has been i{uformed by Mr. W. E. Watkins, President,
Saadpoint Chamber of Coumerce, Idaho, that ths construction of a highway,
an undertaklag assisted by the Federal Highway Adwmdnistration (FLWAJ, may
have an effact upon zae Sandpoint Surlingtonm Horthern Railuvay Statien, a
property included In the wationmal Reyglster ef tiistoric Places.

O the Laslu of tils iadormation the Ccuncdl requests that WA investigate
tlils matter to Jetemine wihether Section 1356 of the dational uistoric Fres-
ervaticu Act of 1766 {3 applicable. Steps to detormine this applicability
1r2 set forth in section 30).4 of tha Council's ‘Procedures for the Protec—
tion of jiistoric aud Custurai Proporties (36 C.F.d. Parc 40U).

The Council rrjuests that MJA report the results of its iavestigation to

the “ouncil at fag earlisst opportunity. If you have further questions or
reyalre sslglaace seoaraln: tois wacter, please countact Louis 5. Wall of

che Coaacll scad? ab (503) ¢34-4946.,

dae Couwceldl approciates FUWA's covoperation ia this matter.

« Sincerely yours,

YARe N WAL eRd
John D. McDermott
Director, Office of Review
and Compliance

AF GO, e dnde pude nt @gevien of the Ervcutlive Braneh of the Federal Governm.nt, ig charged Lu the Act o October 15, lyﬁlf‘. with
worising the ['esdo vt and Congress wn the field of Historie Prescrvation, commenting on Fedoral, federally axsisted, and federalln licenned
wode tahinags having an o fieet wpon propestoes bistod an the National RBeoater of Historie P'laces, recomninding measiren to coordinate

g cermme nlal wiih g covate activities, adewing on the dose mination of tnlaormation, encourap ng gublic intereat n»ml )nullri,m(iun,’ recom-
wending the conduet of spoal stud-.a, advizing in the pooparation of leg sation. and « ncouraying apecialized trm:u'ul ‘l'_!t‘ .fdﬁ":":"{lt C':'{

(B

\



Advisory Counail
On I historic Preservaton

cee e Yo gt HRTYPRRETTRS RTR BN TYPYTH IR af
LI TN TTO
o Fivet A onge
Comun ae bt Hal b Lt b bag "8 295 N5

gand codu o, Bdal o BG4

Dear My Uatledoog:

This Is 1o ackaouledpe receipt of your letter of January 30, 1975 concerning

thg{ﬁur]xngton -Morthern Depot and the proposed highway bypass at Sandpoint, ' !
J(ld‘—‘:] ;B
A5 oa result of your Jetter we have been in telephonic communication with . ¥

br.o Merle Yells aud have requested by letter to the Federal Highway Admin-~
Istratlon it Investipate and report on the applicability of Section 106
ol the satfonal distorie Pregservation Act of 1966 to the proposed highway
prodect ot Sandpolot. Sectloun 106 requires the head of any Federsl agency
consldering an undertaking that will affect a property included in the

it fonal keplster of Hlistoric Places to afford the Advisory Council an

g bund Uy oo comment on that undertaking, The Council's "Procedures for
P baect b ol atarte and Cultyral Propertfes” (36 C V. R, Part B0O) ;
ced dopth o the teps to be followed by the Federal agency In complying with R
Section 106, copy of the "Procedures'" 1is enclosed for your reference. o

From vour dettor, and our dlscussion with Dr, Wells, ft appears that if the

Cederal Iehway Admintstration is assisting the Idaho Department of Highways

d1th the contaract lon of o h/pufm at Sandpoint that will affect the Burlington
dorthern h-pnl, a property Ineluded in the National Register, it should request
the Couneil's comments pursuant to the '"Procedures." As soon as such a request
15 recelved from the involved Federal agency the Council will be able to g 8
work with that agency, the Idaho State Historic Preservation Officer and other
state and local officlals towards the proper resolution of this issue in an
expeditious manrer.

e

Your brimgilug this matter to the Council's attention is appreciated; as it ‘ftf .
ahould lead to prompt action on the part of the Pederal Highway Administration b
to comply with Section 106. AT . 5 [

Sincerely youra. AR A f”f&};'i 7¢;}-ﬂ3
o S B I
//ﬁ‘((q ///I S .4 md iﬂV ﬁf7Tﬂ
Louis S. Wall DE o L
Assistant Director, Office of FERERRRPINNER

Revicew and Compliance, Denver

" Fne losy e

! cod b g o 10 Fovecutin e Brancde o) the U leval Gocooament chargo d by the At of ¥ '(l If



IDAHO-STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 7 ASGFN (\\Dk
610 NORTH JULIA DAVIS DRIVE BOISE, IDAHO 83706 ¥ l ]
STATE MUSEUM

April 12, 1975

Dr. A. R. Mortensen APR 16 RECD

Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
Department of the Interior

National Park Service

18th and C Streets, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Russ:

You will remember that we talked in Austin and in Rapid City about
the conflict of the Sandpoint Depot with a proposed highway route
along the edge of the track. The depot is on the National Register
and is the only Idaho passenger station still in use. For a year
or so, the city government has been asking me to remove it from the
National Register so that their highway route might be considered.
Don Samuelson, a former Idaho governor from Sandpoint, who now is a
Federal Highway regional coordinator in Seattle, has learned that

I can do this simply by writing a letter asking that the depot be
removed. (Its condition remains unchanged.) Darrell Manning,
director of Idaho's Department of Transportation, 3311 West State
Street, Boise, 83720, has asked me to get a letter from you clari-
fying this. My explanation of our conversations and of reactions
of Bill Murtagh, Jerry Rogers, and some of your other staff members
concerning this matter has to be confirmed by you in writing before
we can get anywhere. So if you could write Darrell Manning explain-
ing that I cannot get the depot removed from the register, and if
you could see that the same information reaches Don Samuelson
through Federal Highways, this particular point will be cleared up.
I certainly shall appreciate your attention to this problem.

Sincerely yours,

WL

Merle W. Wells
State Historic Preservation Officer

MWW :mjw

RESEARCH -° PRESERVATION RESTORATION e EDUCATION



IDAHO 'STATE HIGTORICAL SOCIFTY

610 NORTH JULIA DAV vy VO b HDAKIO B0

April 26, 1975

Th Honorable Leo Brown
Mayor of Sandpoint, Tdaho
Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Dear fire Brown:

Panderar oot thar i Gy ol Dandpoint mipht Le
Matavonal Parl

the City Halls 1

rochbarnne o
cxberior rostoral o ol
shall be
application posaib'es (As | promised last summer,

A

STATE MUSEUM

P ested
Service matehine tands Tor
noy |
slad to <tart the accossary procedures Lo make an
I have
taken up the natter of rlie Sandpoint Depot with the

appropriate Notional Park Scrvice and Historic Prescrvation

authoritics.
soon, al though sucl matters scem to take more time
anyone would oxpect.

Sincerely,

o L§ .y 1]

¢ . oaeoed ¢

'

Merle We Wells

State Historic Preservation 06

MW 2w

An appropriate reaction should be forthcoming

than

Fger



:‘ CUATE, OF TOATTO

L[' RANSPORTATION DEPARTMEIIT  BOX 7129 BOISE, IDAHO

April 30, 1975

The Honorable Lester R. Bfown
Mayor, City--af Sandpoint
Sandpoint, 1D 83864

Dear Mayor Brown:

. I have the understanding that there is a procedure by
which the Burlington Northern Depot in Sandpoint can be
removed from the National Register of Historic Places. It
is difficult to comprehend why no effective action has been
taken after all this time when there is such obvious and
overwhelming support for rcemoval.

Since Dr. Merle W. Wells, Director of the Idaho His- +
torical Socicly, was a kry figure in the designation of the
depot we asked his opinion on how to proceced to have the
designation changed. He suggested that someone in the com-
munity address a specific rcequest for recision to the
Regional Officer for the National Advisory Council on His-
toric Preservation, P. O. Box 25085, Delmar Station, Denver,
Colorado 80225. The request should ask for the Council's
review of the designation and should also suggest that an
on-sitec meeting be arranged with local citizens, Dr. Wells,
represontatives of the Idaho Division of Highways and the
Federal Highway Administration.

Such an on=-s5ite review would probably involve conside«
cration of available highway alternatives; hut this scems
Lo be a necessary step in the recision process.

This suggestion was communicated to Mr. W. E. Watkins,
Highway Director of the Sandpoint Chamber of Commerce in
October of 1974. 1 do not know whecther Mr. Watkins followed
up with a specific request to the Regional Officer.

83707




Mayor Lester R. Brown
Page 2
April 30, 1979

I share your concern that-this problem should be resolved
as soon as possiblce and I pledge the assistance of my office
to this end.

Sipcerely,

e

ARRELL V NING
Director

ms
%
cc: Governor Cecil D. Andrus
Governor Don Samuelson



The Advisory Council on Historic Preservation told the
Sandpoint Chamber of Commerce and the U. S. Department
of Transportation that the FHWA would investigate and
report on the applicability of Section 106 of the Na-
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 to the proposed
highway project at Sandpoint. It is appliec, which it
apparently does, the FHWA should request the Councils
comments pursuant to "Procedures for the Protection of
Historic and Cultural Propertiecs." (36CFR Part 800)

To our knowledge nothing has been done by FHWA. Refer
to enclosures "D" and "E".
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Dr. Marle Wells wrote Sandeouint Mayrer Broyr anpd

that ne vook up bthe oandpoint Cepotv malier wlih
Park Service and Historic Preservation authorities.
an appropriate reaction should be {crihcoming. We

notning from them. Reier to enclosure ":".
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Dr. Merle Wells wrote Mayor Brown that a specific request
for recision be addressed to the Regional Officer for the
National Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and the
request should also ask for an on-site meeting. The on-

. % i e topey mw =, TG
cite meeting was nald June 17, 1975,

Nothing has been heard from any oif the attendees to darte.
Refer to enclosures "G" and "H". :
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Sandpoint Chamber of Commerce
City of Jandpoint

State Highway Dept.

U. S. Dept., of Transportation
Bonner County Historical Society
Federal Hwy. Adm., Portland
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Sandpoint Daily Bee

Bonner County Historical Society
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Federal Highway Adm., Boise
State Historical Society, Boise
Historical Society

Bonner County Commissioner
Burlington Northern Railroad
Burlington Northern Railroad
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Mecting callei o Grder Ly Shamber jresident Bil)l Watkins. Bill introduced Mayor Brown of
Sandpoint who welcomed the assembly and told them he hoped this group would come to some
settlenent. o the vital problem ot the Highway By-Fass and the Depot.

"he group tnen adjovrned for an on the site inspection of the depot.

‘eeting rer uned it 7:3C P.M.

JAscussion of J-oot Poltowed. iresident Wa‘kins asked that the steps to be taken so we can
aroceedl With the Highway Sy-itass be outlined and an estimate of time involved with each step.

Yerle darding, State Highway ngincer, outlined the following steps:
lee A new éralt of the cnvivonmental impact statement musit be writlien and circulated

Lo respoet ive apepcies.  Thic will take a minimum of 4 months. Darrell Mannire of
' Clalio ranabor. LsLaon uepie , S5ald it coula take up to twWo years.

2. After draft is circulated for one month a public hearing will be held. Meeting to
be held in Sandpoin*. A final statement will then be submitted with the comments
of the publicd and the agencies involved.

3. Final changes wili then be made on the environmental impact statement and 1t will
ve senpt to the “ederal Highway Adm., if FHWA approves the changes project design-
will begin. This ,rocess could take from 18 months to two years.

ho A desipgn hearliyg will then be held, and 1f state can provide financing with avail-
able federal highway monies, .construction will begin.

ronstruetion will te done in staces, depending on the monies availables We are looking at
3 years hefore construction can begin.

Ur. Merle Wells of the 'ate Historical Society, and Brit Storie, Advisory Council for the |
Historical Soclety, *told theassembly that the BN Depot, which lies in the corridor of the
proposed Highway 3By=-Pacs is protected,by being listed in the National Historic Registar,

from ercroachment by _overnmental projects. If a project literally goes through a building
that is on the natjcnal reglsiar there has to be a U4F review. A 4F review is a process by
thich the U. 5. Denl., of Transportation must determine whether there is a "prudent and
“casible™ alternative to removing the historical structure from the proposed corridor.

‘om DIsloe of the FHAA stated that 41l four proposed alternatives in the environmental im-
aclt statement are W propositions.

teprecsentatives [rom the BN Rallroad told the group that they would expect compensation

~

“or the o!d depot so that a new depot in another location could be built.

ro's and con's were discussed at some length. President Watkins finally ad journed the meeting
‘eaving representatives from Sandpoint with a bleak outlook for the 20 year project in spite
of all the work and effort put forth to get the project underway.

)i)



’

TIA ))
WA
L - ;

Aj25/75
‘ (‘o\
A\m\1<
MAY 2 1975 W“
m‘mm S-1:27
Mr. 11 vematag
Director
Tdshe t of Transportation

3311 VWest State Street
Boise, Idaho 83720

Dear “r. Mamming:

Dr. Merle W. Wells, Idaho State ﬁ%m?&mogim, has
requested that we write you concerning pos

the Burlingten Northern Railwsy Station in Sandpoint, Idaho, from
the National Register of Historic Places.

has been made. Dr. Wells has assured us that the station's conditien
has not changed since its listing on the Register July §, 1973.

¥e hope this clears up sny misunderstanding which may have arisen
concerning Mational Register vrocedures, but if you have any further
questions, please do not hesitate to let us know.

Sincerely yours,

(Sglde} A. Re NMortemser

cc: Dr. Merle W. Wells
Director
Idaho Historical Society
610 North Julia Davis Drive
Boise, Idaho 83706

bce:  Regional Director, Pacific Northwest Region

Director's Reading File
DI
PH
PR

FNP:W Jandl:1ml:4/29/75

BASIC FILE RETAINED IN PR
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Dr. Merle W. Wells
Director

Idaho Historical Society
610 North Julia Davis Drive
Beise, Idaho 83706

Dear Merle:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning the Purlington Northern
&R:glmy Sggim_a in Sandpoint, Idaho, listed on the National Register
y S, 1973. '

As you know, properties may be removed from the Natiomal Register only
vhen they have ceased to meet the criteris of the Register--when the
qualities which caused them originally tc be nominated have been lost
or destroyed or upon proof that an error in professional value judgment
has been made. This would not seem to be the case with the station in
Sandpoint, especially since you report that the building's conditiomn is
unchanged since its listing in 1973.

As requested, we have written the Director of Idaho's Department of
Transportation, Mr. Darrell Mamning, to clarify this peint. If we can
be of further help, do not hesitate to let us kmow.

Sincerely yours,

} — 7 AT AT
\ L ) ,r/ //‘5 .. 1‘1 " £
S LA LA IR LS BES

Director, Office of Archeology
and Historic Preservation

Enclosure

bcc: Regional Director, Pacific Northwest Region w/cy inc.
Director's Reading File _
DI
PH w/cy inc.
PR w/cy inc.
FNP:W Jandl:1ml1:4/29/75

j BASIC FILE RETAINED IN PR
 tvasciiulosiee






NDPOINT %mj% (g/ Comnerce

PHONE 2463-2167
0S. FIRSTAVE. ® COMMUNITY HALLBLDG. @ SANDPOINT, IDAHO 83864 @ PHONEVOO AL 85YYY

October 21, 1975

The Honorable Frank Church
United 3States Senator
Washington, D. C.

Dear Senator Church

We are writing for the Highway Committee of the Sandpoint Chamber of Commerce in
regard to the Sandpoint Highway By=-pass.

This highway by=-pass proposal has been in progress for a number of years, the
problem grows more critical each year with the growth in populatlon and cur in-
creasing tourist industry.

There have been many delavs and little progress has teen made even though we
have attempted to follow previous recommendations to remove all obstacles prior
to starting construction.

The problem with the Burlington Northern Railroad depot in Sandpoint is seemingly
unneccessarily complicated. We need to know what the true obstacles to construction
are, what avenues we should pursue in removing the obstacles sc¢ construction can

get underway on the Sandpoint By-pass.

_ The citizens of Sandpoint would be truly appreciative of any direction or assist-
ance you may be able to provide.

Very truly yours,

Earl Midkiff, Director
Highway Committee

EM/br

Encl:
7 FISH

the ‘Bjg Bowl” ’ : the "Big Hole"

—— .
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hARRISON A. WILLIAMS, N.J.

e
» JENNINGS , W. VA,

EDMUND S. MUSKIE, MAINE
FRANK E. MOSS, UTAH

EDWARD M. KENNEDY, MASS.

WALTER F. MONDALE, MINN,
VANCE HARTKE, IND.
CLAIBORNE PELL, R.I.
THOMAS F. EAGLETON, MO.
JOHN V. TUNNEY, CALIF.
LAWTON CHILES, FLA.

DICK CLARK, IOWA

IDAHO,

HIRAM L. FONG, HAWAII

CLIFFORD P. HANSEN, WYO.
EDWARD W. BROOKE, MASS.

CHARLES H. PERCY, ILL.
ROBERT T. STAFFORD, VT.
J. GLENN BEALL, JR., MD.

PETE V. DOMENICI, N. MEX.

BILL BROCK, TENN.

DEWEY F. BARTLETT, OKLA.

WILLIAM E. ORIOL, STAFF DIRECTOR
DAVID A. AFFELDT, CHIEF COUNSEL
JOHN GUY MILLER, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR

AVlnifed Hiafes Denafe

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
(PURSUANT TO S. RES. 111, 34TH CONGRESS)
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

November 6, 1975

Honorable Thomas S. Kleppe
Secretary of the Interior
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I have recently received the enclosed letter and
documentation from Mr. Earl Midkiff, Director, Highway
Committee for the Sandpoint, Idaho Chamber of Commerce,
concerning the Sandpoint community's frustrating attempts
at following procedures to receive a determination on
the recision of the Burlington Northern Depot from the
National Register of Historic Places.

As indicated in the numerous copies of supportive
documents, this request for removing the Depot from the
Register has substantial backing from a broad spectrum
of local and State groups, and I would appreciate any
assistance which you can lend by advising the Chamber
what procedures they must pursue to have their request
considered.

With best wishes,

incerely,

Frank Church

Enclosures
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Honorable Frank Church
United States Senate
Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator Church:

I am pleased to acknowledge your inquiry to Secretary of
the Interior Kleppe on behalf of Mr. Earl
thmrnutwmmmtmm'wm.fm’

We appreciate your interest in this matter and will pro-
vide you a reply at our earliest opportunity.

Sincerely yours,
(Sgd.) Gary Trerhardt

Gary Everhardt
Director

bee:

t’]_é(zo ) w/c of inc.
FNP:HCGilley:aep:11/18/T5 23163
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anmu‘uuuwrummxmmnmumx
~ of the Sandpeint Burlinsgton Vorthem Railvay Statiem, Sendpoint, Idebo,
from the Zational Begister, _

. The Samdpoint Burlington Horthem Resilway Statiom was listed in the Sebienal
fegister on July 5, 1973. Ve are enclosing ¢ leaflet entitled “The Wutiomal

 Begister” vhieh explains this progpram.

Properties way be removed frou the Hatiomal Register only vhen they have
mu-&mmnﬂ‘mmhumwnmmq-um
vhich caused them origimally to be nominated have beon lost or destreyed,
or upen proof that am error ia professional value Juigmeut has deen wads.
This would not seen to de the case with the Smadpeint Burlington Rallway

Etatiom, '
As Np, WaxifY indieated in the correspondence included with his letter,
m-x propertiers sre offered a limted degree of protestiom

funded, lieensed, or sxecuted by Vederal Agencies. Under
mu‘umx&mw«:mu-m«u“ the Advisory
M.ummmmmsuam-m-xwuu—n
on say Fedaral project affecting a property en the ¥ational Register,
Exscutive Order 11593 extended the responsibilities of Federal Agemeies
for the presorvation end enhsuncemest of emnltural resources., Under section
1(3) of the Zmecutive order, os implemented by the preocedures of the
Advisery Counell on Wistorie Preservmtion (37 CPR 880), the Federal High-
vey Administretion (FEVA) is directed to identify end evalusted properties
in the projest ares whish may meet She ¥stionul Begister eriteria for
evalmtion, In the case of the Sandyeint BPurlington Jortherm Railwsy
Stabion, wvere it not already listed {s the Tational Register, the PUWA
vould have been responsitle for seeking the opimion of the Idadbe fitate

\7/)\
| A brose it Riruid 2 () =



Historic Preservation Officer on its signifiecance snd requesting that the
Seeretary of the Interior meske a determination of eligibility for inclue
sion in the lational Register on it. !lnder Ixecutive Order 11593, as
implemented by 3 CFR 800, hf¥orbiss determined by the Secretary to he
eligible for inclusion in the lational Reglister sre efforded the seme
protection as iiationel Repiater listed proverties,

Ve appreciate your interest in the historic preservation proarams of the
Heationel Park Service.

Sineerely yours,
L'!i'ga')' Russell E. Dickenson
508

Aoting Directer

nelosures(Const. let. ret'd)
bee:

Dr. Merle W. Wells

Historie Preservation Coordinator
Idsho State Historical Society
610 North Julia Davis Drive
Boise, Idsho 83706) w/c inc.

Mr. Kenneth C. Anderson

Attention: HEV-10 Attention: Arthur Love
Environmental Development Division
Federal Highway Administration

Department of Transportation

Washington, D.C. 20590) w/c of inec.

Mr. Robert F¥. Crecco

Office of Consumer Affairs
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590) w/c of inc.

CL

Regional Director, Pacific Northwest Regi
i egion) w
"Dir's Reading File glemi ¥je of due,
P
PH
PR) w/c of inc.
Ls)
L) / LS=DChron. FNP:J

_Thorman :mj:11/28/75
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BURLINGTON NORTHERN

JAMES C. KENADY
Vice President —
Industrial Development and Property Management

August 10, 1977

Mr. Arthur A. Hart

Director

Idaho State Historical Society
610 North Julia Davis Drive
Boise, Idaho 83706

Dear Mr. Hart:

176 East Fifth Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

It is with surprise | note in your letter of August 1 the placing of our
Coeur d'Alene Substation, Wallace Depot, and Sandpoint Depot in

the National Register of Historic Places. This is the first information
we have had on such action and we are opposed to what has been done.

Would you please take the necessary steps to remove these three
structures from the Register and kindly inform me when this has been

accomplished.
Your further advice will be appreciated.

Yours truly,

J. C. Kenady i



IDAHO STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

610 NORTH JULIA DAVIS DRIVE BOISE, IDAHO 83706
STATE MUSEUM

August 16, 1977

Mr. Charles Herrington

Registration Branch

Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
National Park Service

18th and C Streets, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Charles:

Recently we sent a letter to owners of National Register structures telling
them they are eligible for development grants. Our theory is that all are
entitled to apply even though funds will not be available for very many.

We received the enclosed response from the owner of the Sandpoint and
Wallace depots and the Coeur d'Alene substation. Actually the company

was notified that the nominations were in process, and we had some cor-
respondence that you may remember concerning the Wallace depot. I replied
this time that we had notified the company concerning registration of their
properties; that we had verified that they could not be removed from the
National Register; and that inclusion of these buildings is an honor that they
ought to appreciate. But I told him I would send you a copy of his letter
anyway. Apparently we shall be better off by not trying to help the Burlington

Northern.

Sincerely yours,

Merle W. Wells

State Historic Preservation Officer
dm
Enclosure
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September 8, 1977

The Honorable Cecil D. Andrus - .
U. S. Secretary of the Interior =
C Street

Washington, D. C. . 20240

Dear Secretary Andrus: -
I am writing to request your assistance in obtainihg progress for construction o
of the highway by-pass around the City of Sandpoint, Idaho. As you may recall,
when you were Governor of Idaho there was some correspondence with your office
regarding this matter.

The Burlington Northern Depot, located just off the main street in the City of
Sandpoint, was placed on the National Register in July 1973. This depot is
located in the established highway corridor which was committed in 1956.

Since the depot was placed on the National Register in 1973, progress for the -
proposed highway by-pass appears to have come to a stand still. Each year the
traffic congestion in the downtown area increases substantially causing many
problems. Also highway construction costs continually spiral upward.

It is our understanding that the National Historical Commission is a function
within the Department of the Interior and ultimately under your supervision.
Therefore, we are asking you to intercede in our behalf and aid us in removing
the Burlington Northern Depot from the National Register, or help us find a
solution to the problem so progress can once more begin on the highway by-pass.
We would appreciate any assistance you can give us in this matter.

Sincerely,

I Y SR
5"4 v;‘(),(’"--‘ﬁV - 3 IKJ'(J.,;I,'T-—
Richard E. Gregg, Director
Highway Committee

A/ ' FISH
e "Big Bow!” cc: Edw. Eitzman, Mayor of Sandpoint the "Big Hole"
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
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ROUTING SLIP
(Indicate routing order by number — strike out office when cleared) M
Ce8s Office Title org. | Office Title
001 'DIRECTOR .
Asst. to the Director (2,/767 Zielﬂfif// 400 ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, MANAGEMENT & OPERATIONS
Management Assistant 410 Asst. Director, Planning & Development
- 1100 Harpers Ferry Center
002 DEPUTY DIRECTOR 2000 Denver Service Center
4 Asst. to the Deputy Director 420 Design and Technology Division
003 j Asst. for Advisory Boards and Commissions 460 Park Planning § Environmental
009 Asst. to the Director for Alaska Compliance Division
010 Bureau Equal Employment Opportunity Off.
013 National Park Foundation 510 Asst, Director, Park Operations
540 Maintenance Division
020 Office of Programming § Budget 550 Natural Resources Management Division
022 Policy Division 560 Cultural Resources Management Division
023 Program Development & Control Division 570 Research § Scientific Services Division
024 Budget Division 575 Interpretation and Visitor Services
040 Office of Communications Division
042 Media Information Division 585 Ranger Activities and Protection
043 Publications § Public Inquiries Division ! Division
118 Office of Cooperative Activities
120 International Park Affairs Division 600 Asst. Director, Special Services
121 Federal § State Liaison Division 610 Safety Officer
125 Professional Publications Division 625 Environmental Sanitation Officer
160 Office of Legislation 640 Land Acquisition Division
170 Legislative Division 660 Mining and Minerals Division
190 i iai /680 Concessions Management Division
7002 ASSOCTATE DIRECTOR, PRESERVATION OF
200 ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES HISTORIC PROPERTIES
230 Management Consulting Division 760 Office of Archeology and Historic
240 Personnel Management Division Preservation
260 WASO Personnel Office 772 Historic Sites Survey Division
280 Training Division 773 Historic American Buildings Survey
284 Stephen T. Mather Training Center Division
285 Horace M. Albright Training Center 774 Historic American Engineering Record
290 Youth Activities Division Division
310 Finance Division 780 Interagency Archeological Services
320 General Services Division Division
340 Contracting & Property Management Division 790 Grants Administration Division
350 Data Systems Division 810 Technical Preservation Services
< Division
880 National Register Division
/90— fdigo 3222
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Mr. Richard E. Gregg ?}Zgz
Director, Highway Committee 00{74’
Sandpoint Chamber of Commerce &vv‘)*-a’ !

Box 928 okt

Sandpoint, Idaho 83864 | 1 W
- et

~ Dear Mr. Gregg: . FnyDfﬁéLj

Thank you for your letter of September 8 about the removal of the
Sandpoint Burlipgton Northern Kailwaz Station, Sandpoint, Jdghg,
rom the National Register of Historic Places.

The enclosed procedures describe the removal of properties from the
National Register. As you will note in section 60.17, properties
may be removed from the National Register omly when they have ceased
to meet the criteria for the National Register, or when the qualities
which caused them originally to be nominated have been lost or
destroyed, or upon proof that an error in professional judgment or a
procedural error has been made. This would not seem to be the case
with the Sandpoint Burlington Northern Railway Station.

The Idaho State Historic Preservation Officer, Dr, Merle W, Wells,
Idaho State Historical Society, 610 North Julia Davis Drive, Boise,
I1daho 83706, will be able to provide you with additional informatiom
on the property's current status and any additional information he may
have received on the property. '

Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act (copy enclosed)
requires the Secretary of Transportation to consider historic sites as
part of the highway planring process. In addition, section 106 of the
- Rational Historic Preservation Act of 1966 provides National Register
properties with 2 limited degree of protection from undertakings
licensed, funded, or executed by the Federal Government., If the
‘proposed highway project will affect the Sandpoint Burlington Northern
Railway Station, 'the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, 1522 K
Street, N.W., Suite 430, Washington, D.C. 20005, must be given a
reasonable opportunity to comment on the undertaking.
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Listing in the National Register, however, does not serve in any
manner as a veto to usee cf such property, with or without Federal
involvement. Any decision on the Sandpoint Burlington Northern
Railway Station and the responsibility for program planning on the
railway station lie with the Department of Transportation after the
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation has had an opportunity to
comment., For your information, we are enclosing copies of previous
correspondence related to the listing of the railway station in the
National Register.

If you have additional questions on the effect of listing properties
in the National Register, please do not hesitate to contact the
¥eeper of the National Register, National Park Service, Department
of the Interior, Washington, D.C. 20240,

Sincerely,
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Pr. Merle W. VWells

Historic Preservation Ceordinator
Idaho State Historical Seciety
610 North Julia Davis Drive
Boise, Idaho 83706 )
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
IDAHO DIVISION
3010 WEST STATE STREET
BOISE. IDAHO 83703

May 19, 1978

Mr. William J. Murtaugh-Keeper of the National Register
Department of the Interior

Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service

18th and C Street Northwest

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Murtaugh:

The Idaho Division of Highways is preparing an Environmental
Assessment for location alternatives for Interstate 90 through
Wallace, Shoshone County, Idaho. To assist us in the Environ-
mental Assessment we request a copy of the nomination forms for
the Northern Pacific Railroad Depot which was placed on the
National Register of Historic Places, April 2, 1976. Copies of
any other information that would be pertinent would be appreciated.

Thank you for your assistance.

E. Mi/Wood
Division Administrator
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
IDAHO DIVISION
3010 WEST STATE STREET
BOISE. IDAHO 83703

May 19, 1978

Mr. William J. Murtaugh-Keeper of the National Register
Department of the Interior

Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service

18th and C Street Northwest

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Murtaugh:

The Ada County Highway District and the Idaho Division of Highways
are preparing an Environmental Impact Statement for a proposed
arterial street facility through Boise, Ada County, Idaho. To
assist with this Environmental Impact Statement, we request a

copy of the monimation forms for the South Eighth Street Historic
District which was placed on the National Register of Historic
Places, December 12, 1977. Copies of any other information that
would be pertinent would be appreciated.

Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

%%7 W?M

E. M. Wood
Division Administrator
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